## **RESOLUTION NO. 28**

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE NYS DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES REGARDING THE USE AND DISSEMINATION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE INFORMATION

Introduced: 2/13/12

By Public Safety Committee:

WHEREAS, The NYS Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) has agreed to continue to allow the Albany County Probation Department to electronically access criminal histories and wanted and/or missing persons data as may be contained in DCJS files, the National Crime Information Center (NCIC) and/or other state repository files through the Interstate Identification Index, and

WHEREAS, As part of the agreement, DCJS will process authorized criminal record inquiries from the Probation Department, wanted and/or missing persons information as permitted by NYS law, DCJS administrative regulations, applicable statutes and NCIC policies, and

WHEREAS, The County Probation Department has indicated that the ability to receive and use the aforementioned information assists the department to maintain its law enforcement effectiveness, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services regarding the County Probation Department's use and dissemination of criminal justice information, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 2/13/12